

No. 17642

In the

United States Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

MAURICE LIBERMAN, JOSEPH GREVEY and JACK GREVEY, co-partners, d.b.a. DUKE CITY LUMBER COMPANY, and DUKE CITY LUMBER COMPANY, a partnership,

Appellants,

vs.

GEORGE H. NAGEL, MABEL J. NAGEL, ROBERT T. JENKINS and GEORGIA MAE JENKINS, general partners, and GEORGIA MAE JENKINS, Trustee for JAMES HENRY NAGEL, limited partner, d.b.a. NAGEL LUMBER & TIMBER COMPANY, a limited partnership, and NAGEL LUMBER & TIMBER COMPANY, a limited partnership,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Honorable JAMES A. WALSH, District Judge

Brief of Appellees

ELIAS M. ROMLEY
PHILIP A. ROBBINS
JAMES J. COX, JR.
MOORE, ROMLEY, KILLINGSWORTH
& KAPLAN

811 First National Bank Building
Phoenix 4, Arizona

Attorneys for Appellees

FILED

JUN 6 1962

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Prefatory Statement	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	3
The Issues Involved.....	14
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument	15
I. The Issue on Liability	15
A. The Contract and Its Terms.....	15
B. Reply to Argument on Liability.....	17
1. Agreement Was Reached in Winslow on September 20 Concerning Purchase and Operation of Mill.....	18
2. There Was a Meeting of Minds.....	24
3. Statute of Frauds Does Not Preclude Recovery.....	27
4. Parol Evidence Rule Is Not Applicable.....	29
5. Contract Not Void for Vagueness.....	29
6. Nagel Did Not Fail to Accept Entire Offer.....	30
II. The Issue on Damages.....	33
A. Measure of Damages.....	34
1. Law Governing Measure of Damages.....	34
2. Profits Were Within Contemplation of Parties.....	34
3. Reply to Argument on Measure of Damages.....	35
(a) Future Profits Not Limited to Difference Between Purchase Price and Market Value.....	35
(b) Profits Were Contemplated.....	36
(c) Measure of Damages for Sale of Real Estate Inap- plicable	38

	Page
B. Computation of Damages.....	39
1. Law Governing Proof of Future Profits.....	39
2. Method of Calculation.....	40
(a) Existence of Market.....	41
(b) Availability of Timber.....	42
(c) Production of Available Timber by Years.....	45
(d) Profit Per Thousand Board Feet of Lumber.....	46
(e) Computation of Profit Per Year and Total Profit....	49
3. Reply to Argument on Computation of Damages.....	49
(a) The District Court Deducted Nagel's Cost of Per- formance	49
(b) \$4.71 Profit Per Thousand Is Proper for Entire Period	51
(c) District Court Properly Considered Future Forest Service Timber	52
(d) Future Profits Properly Projected for Fifteen Years	55
Conclusion	58
Certificate of Conformance.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Pages
Anvil Mining Co. v. Humble (1894), 153 U.S. 540, 14 Sup. Ct. 876, 38 L.Ed. 814.....	34, 36, 52
Blanchard v. Makinster (Ore. 1931), 137 Or. 58, 1 P.2d 583.....	53
Boyer v. Bowles (1941), 310 Mass. 134, 37 N.E. 2d 489, 493.....	24
Chafin v. Main Island Creek Coal Co. (1920) 85 W. Va. 459, 102 S.E. 291, 293, 11 A.L.R. 657.....	23
Condon v. Arizona Housing Corporation, 63 Ariz. 125, 133, 160 P.2d 342, 346.....	28
Connecticut Ry. & Lighting Co. v. Palmer (CA 2 1940), 109 F.2d 568; aff. 311 U.S. 544, 61 Sup. Ct. 379, 85 L.Ed. 336.....	34, 39, 40, 52, 55, 58
Crone v. Amado, 69 Ariz. 389, 397, 214 P.2d 518, 523.....	29
Crunden-Martin Mfg. Co. v. Christy, 22 Ariz. 254, 196 P. 454, 456	17
Excelsior Motor Mfg. & Supply Co. v. Sound Equipment, Inc. (CA 7 1934), 73 F.2d 725.....	39
Gates v. Arizona Brewing Co., 54 Ariz. 266, 95 P.2d 49.....	23
Hardinger v. Till (1939), 1 Wash. 2d 335, 96 P.2d 262.....	38
Hawkinson v. Johnston (CA 8 1941), 122 F.2d 724, cert. denied, 314 U.S. 694, 62 Sup. Ct. 365, 86 L. Ed. 555.....	40, 56
Jacob v. Miner (1948), 67 Ariz. 109, 191 P.2d 734.....	39
Joseph v. Donover Co. (CA 9, 1958), 261 F.2d 812.....	30, 32, 33
Julian Petroleum Corporation v. Courtney Petroleum Co. (CA 9 1927), 22 F.2d 360.....	39, 40, 53
Kingman Water Company v. United States (CA 9, Ariz.), 253 F.2d 588	29
Martin v. LaFon (1940), 55 Ariz. 196, 100 P.2d 182.....	34, 36, 37, 39, 40, 52
Peters v. Lines (CA 9, 1960), 275 F.2d 919.....	54

	Pages
Shannon v. Shaffer Oil & Refining Co. (CA 10 1931), 51 F.2d 878..	39
Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corporation (1940), 309 U.S. 390, 60 Sup. Ct. 681, 84 L.Ed. 825.....	40
Susi v. Simonds (1951), 147 Me. 189, 85 A.2d 178.....	38
Universal Pictures Co., Inc. v. Harold Lloyd Corporation (CA 9 1947), 162 F.2d 354.....	40
Waugh v. Lennard, 69 Ariz. 214, 226-227, 211 P.2d 806, 814 (1949)	28
RULE	
District Court Rule 18(d).....	4, 18
TEXTS	
McCormick on Damages, Sec. 29, p. 109.....	40
Restatement of Contracts:	
Section 207, Comment (a).....	27
Section 331, Comment c, p. 517.....	40
Williston on Contracts, Third Edition, Volume 4, Section 567A, page 22	27

No. 17642
